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RAJYA SABHA
Monday, the 8th December, 1969/the 17th

Agrahayana 1891 (Saka)
The Housa net at    eleven    of    the clock,

MR. CHVIRMAN' in the Chair.
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

remaining five cases the accused have been acquitted and only in one case punishment was awarded; and

(c) if so,  what is  the   reaction   of
Government in the matter?]

t[THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE AND RAILWAYS
(SHRI P. GOVIND A MENON) : (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b)  Yes,   Sir.

j(c) Responsibility for the protection of railway track against sabotage, rests with the State Governments. In the light of the observations/recommendations of the Wanchoo Committee, the question of issuing further suitable instructions to (he State Governments is under consideration in consultaiion with the Ministry of Home
Affairs.]

t [WANCHOO COMMITTEE ON SABOTAGE IN
TIE RAILWAYS

*442. DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Wanchoo Comn ittee in its second report •
have stated tha the Police administra tion in the States do not pay adequate attention to the cases of sabotage in the Railways;

(b) whether it is a fact that out of the 27 case- of accidents due to sabotage during the period from 1958-59 to 19'>8-69, the Police regis
tered 13 cases inly and in seven cases out of them the culprits could not be traced; one case is still under in- !
vestigation and in three out of the I

1-54 R. S./69
t[   ] English
translation.
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DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : I appeal to you, Sir, just to impress upon the Government, to consider if this type of an answer is in keeping with what we profess for the welfare of the common people. The technical answer is that the Railway Safety Officer met so and so, the Secretary wrote to such and such Department. And there it ends, and months and months pass and the people, the innocent travellers, are being left to the mercies of the saboteurs in this country. If the answer is going to be given only in a technical manner that this Ministry has nothing to do and that Ministry has to do. I would request you.
Sir, to consider this that our question is addressed to the Government and it is the duty of this
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Government to take the necessary deci- i sions and put a stop to this    type of
nefarious acth ties indulged in by the saboteurs.

SHRI A. D. MANI : Sir, as the hon.
Minister has ;iid that the Railways have to look 1} the State Administrations in this regard, may I ask him whether he kn;w of the fact that railways were na:
onal property and he could seek thi cooperation of the States to allow the Central Intelligence Bureau to investigate cases of sabotage, and initiate acion, as is being done by the Company Law Enforcement Directorate in the i ase of company affairs ?

SHRI RCHANLAL CHATUR-VEDI :
This s a matter for action; it is a good suggestion.

SHRI GULAM NABI UNTOO : Sir, what are the percentages of the accidents whic 1 are caused by sabotage, and those whi;h are caused by natural causes or negligence of the employees, and whether t IC Government has been able to locate from the nature of the sabotage, whe'her it is exclusively the work of thos'" who are inside the country, or is there some foreign hand also in it ?

SHRI P. C DV7NDA MENON : Sir, regarding the aercentages of the accidents, which have been the result of sabotage, and others, which have been due to negligence on the part of the railway peopl;, I would like to have separate notice, in which c^se I would be abJe to gi e the information.

SHRI M. \ BHARGAVA : May I know, Sir, i om the hon. Railway Minister wha prevents him from utilising the Raih/ay Protection Force in a much more elective manner for preventing such sar otage activities ? And if he finds that the powers given to the R.P.F. are n >t adequate enough, what steps he proposes to take to see that adequate powers are given to the R.P.F. to meet the situation created by the activi ies of the saboteurs?

SHRI P. C OVINDA MENON : Sir, even when I answer this question, again the comment that it is a technical answer may be put forward. Sir, law and order being a State subject even the Railway Protection Force cannot prosecute persons in the State courts,

and it this situation should be changed, the Constitution will have to be changed.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA :  Is    the
Constitution more sacrosanct, or the safety of the people ?

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON : Now if we proceed on the assumption that the State Governments will not be prepared to prosecute the offenders, then these difficulties arise. The question is whether the Constitution is more sacrosanct than ihe safety of the people.

If the safety of the people requires that the Constitution should be amended I am sure this House will be agreeable to an amendment of the Constitution. Now we have not yet felt that that situation has been reached.

SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN : Sir, I fully appreciate the answer of the hon.
Minister that this is a matter in which he has to proceed through the Home Ministry but what the House is anxious to know is in view of ihe importance of this problem whether the Railway authorities, the Home Ministry and the State authorities have met and chalked out any plan for that or whether this is still a matter of correspondence and negotiations.

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON : There has been no conference of representatives of State Governments and representatives of the Home and Railway Ministries in that sense but there have been letters and requests addressed to the States Administrations on this question.

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON : It is not correct to say that we are at the mercy of the Home Ministry or of the


3147 Oral Answets {RAJYA SABHA] to Questions 3148


State Governments. What the Wanchoo Committee said in para 260 of the Report is this :

We feel that cases of wilful tempering with track do not receive from the State police and the other authorities concerned with law and order the attention they deserve."

Now, Sir, the Wanchoo Committee has pointed out that the attention should be on the part of the State Administrations and the State Administrations will be requested to advert to this matter and this finding of the Wanchoo Committee will be communicated to the State
Administrations.

SHRI P. C. MITRA : From the reply of the hon. Minister it appears that certain State Governments have not given you full co-operation in this matter.
May I know from the Railway Minister which are the States which have not offered co-operation in stopping this sabotage ?

SHRI ROHANLAL CHATUR-VEDI :
It does not concern any particular State;
it is a general law and order problem.
After all, these incidents cover almost all the States, about 10 States.

SHRI P. C. MITRA : Does it mean that no State has offered any co-operation in stopping sabotage?

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON : The observation of the Wanchoo Committee is based upon 28 accidents which took place in different States as follows :
Bihar—8, Assam—4, Andhra
Pradesh—3, West Bengal—3, Mysore—
3, Uttar Pradesh—2, Maharashtra—1, Gujarat—1, Madhya Pradesh—1 and Rajasthan—1. Therefore it is not as if any particular State did not do the proper thing in this matter. The Wanchoo Committee has said that the State Administrations should bestow more attention. The Wanchoo Committee has not come to the conclusion that the State Administrations are deliberately ignoring their responsibilities. Their finding, as I read out, is that they feel that sufficient attention is not being wed on this matter and we have drawn the attention of the State Administrations to this aspect and there is no reason to think that the State Governments are not careful after this matter has been brought to their notice.

SARDAR D. K. JADHAV: May I know from the hon. Minister whether he is aware of the fact that most of the personnel of uie police transferred to the Railway Department have either incurred the displeasure of the State Governments or are most in-efficient and that being the situation how can there' be any safety and how can proper action be taken in such matters?

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON : I shall examine whether this information is correct.

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON : Sir. the question before the House was regarding the recommendation    of    the
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Wanchoo Com nittee and that is why I referred to th; Wanchoo Committee.
With respect to this particular accident I have no information just at present.


TREATMENT   OF   RAILWAYMEN   THROUGH
INDIAN     SYSTEN S     OF     MEDICINE     AND

HOMOEOPATHY
*443. Si P.   BHARGAVA :

Will the Minister of    RAILWAYS    be
pleased to state :


(a) whether any representations have been received by Government from Railwaymen asking for facilities of    treat-*
ment through the Indian systems of -
medicine and Homoeopathy;

(b) if so, whether it is proposed to recognise the Indian systems of medicine and Homoeopathy for treatment of the Railwaymen who show their preference for such treatment; and

(c) whether it is proposed to open Ayurvedic, Homoeopathic and Unani departments in Railway Hospitals throughout the country ?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE AND RAILWAYS
(SHRI        P.        GOVIND A
MENON) : (a) The Railway Board have not received any such representation. The information whether zonal Railways have received any such representation is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House as soon as available.

(b) No, Sir.
(c) Does not arise.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : May    I
know whether the question has been •
taken up with the Ministry of Health which has already recognised these systems and has also opened Ayurvedic and Unani dispensaries under the CGHS and may I also know whether the Railway Ministry also proposes to open Ayurvedic and Unani dispensaries in the Railway hospitals ?

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON : In part
(a) of the answer it has been stated that no representation has been received by the Railway Board. Therefore we did not make any further investigation in the matter. No railwayman has made any representation in this respect to the Railway Board. Information whether Zonal Railways have received such representations is being obtained from the Railways and will be placed on the Table of the House when available.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : 1 would request the Minister to check up his facts again. May I know from him whether he is aware that the Health Ministry has recognised these systems and whether any consultation has tai place between the Railway Ministry . the Health Ministry on this question at all ?

